
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  
 

Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
To: Councillors Coles (Chair), Ayre, Runciman, Webb, 

Balsom, Broughton, Campbell, Coltman-Lovell, Hussain, 
Jones, Kelly, Morritt, Padgham, Semmence, Stoltz and 
Winward 
Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York 
Dr Emma Broughton – Joint Chair of York Health & Care 
Collaborative 
Zoe Campbell – Managing Director, Yorkshire, York & 
Selby - Tees, Esk & Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
Sarah Coltman-Lovell - York Place Director 
Jamaila Hussain - Director of Prevention & 
Commissioning, City of York Council 
Shaun Jones – Interim Director, Humber and North 
Yorkshire Locality, NHS England and Improvement 
Martin Kelly - Corporate Director of Children’s and 
Education, City of York Council 
Simon Morritt - Chief Executive, York & Scarborough 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust 
Mike Padgham – Chair, Independent Care Group 
Alison Semmence - Chief Executive, York CVS 
Sharon Stoltz - Director of Public Health, City of York 
Council 
Lisa Winward - Chief Constable, North Yorkshire Police 
 

 

Date: Wednesday, 20 September 2023 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 



 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting has been extended at the discretion of the Chair and 
will now be at 5.00pm on Tuesday, 19 September 2023. 
 
 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're 
running council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

3. Report of the Chair of the York Health and 
Wellbeing Board   

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 This paper is designed to summarise key issues and progress 
which has happened in between meetings of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, giving board members a concise update on a 
broad range of relevant topics which would otherwise entail 
separate papers. 

 
4. Update on the Implementation of the Dementia 

Strategy   
(Pages 9 - 34) 

 A presentation on the implementation of the Dementia strategy. 
 

5. Report of the Health and Care Partnership   (Pages 35 - 46) 
 This report provides an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board 

regarding the work of the York Health and Care Partnership, 
progress to date, and next steps.  

 
6. York Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2032: 

Report of the Acting Director of Pub
[...]
less 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



 

 

  

   

  
Health and Wellbeing Board 

 
20 September 2023 

 
Report of the Chair of the York Health and Wellbeing Board  
 

Chair’s report and updates – September 2023 

Summary 

1. This paper is designed to summarise key issues and progress which 
has happened in between meetings of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board (HWB), giving board members a concise update on a broad 
range of relevant topics which would otherwise entail separate 
papers. 

2. It will consider: 

 Board business. 

 Local updates for the board. 

 National updates for the board. 

 Actions on recommendations from recent Healthwatch reports. 

Board Business 

1. Following discussions at the last HWB meeting, the new Health and 
Wellbeing Board Terms of Reference (ToRs) are being drafted in 
conjunction with colleagues from Democratic Services and will be 
shared with board members for comment during the autumn. 

2. Progress against the Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) 
a
[...]
is makes me come out”

“This brings people together socialising”

Funding needed to pay for venue hire next term

Page 33 of 58

P
age 34



 

 

  

   

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 20 September 2023  
 
 
Report of the York Health and Care Partnership  
 
Summary 

1. This report provides an update to the Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB) regarding the work of the York Health and Care 
Partnership (YHCP), progress to date, and next steps.  

Background 

2. Partners across York Place continue to work closely together to 
commission and deliver integrated services for our population. The 
YHCP shares the vision of the York Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
that in 2032, York will be healthier, and that health will be fairer.  

The YHCP has an Executive Committee (shadow) which is the 
forum through which senior partnership leaders collaborate to 
oversee the delivery of the partnership priorities. The Executive 
Committee meets monthly, and minutes from meetings held in 
2023 are available in Annex A. 

This report provides an update to the York Health and Wellbeing 
Board on the YHCP's progress since the last report provided in 
July 2023. 

Recommendations 

3. The Board are asked to note the report of the YHCP. 

Reason: To ensure the Board is up to date with the work of the 
YHCP, their progress to date, and next steps. 

 

 

 

Page 35 Agenda Item 5

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=763&MId=14107&Ver=4


 

Update on the work of the YHCP.  

4. In the August YHCP Executive Committee meeting the focus was 
on our Integrated Community Offer priority, with a discussion 
centred around Dementia care. This priority focusses on greater 
access to personalised support and integrated care outside of 
hospital, with tailored support that helps people live well and 
independently at home for longer. Dementia Forward provided an 
update on their delivery model and how this provides personalised 
care, supporting people in their communities and red
[...]
ow the inequalities arise and ‘where to look’ for solutions, 
in order to guide discussion. 

Recommendations 

4. The Board are asked to: 

 Note and comment on the current data on inequalities in life 
expectancy and healthy life expectancy in York. 

 Discuss where and how the inequalities arise, and ‘where to look’ 
for solutions. 

Reason: So that the Board is aware of the current data on 
inequalities in life expectancy and healthy life expectancy in 
York. 

 

 

 

Page 47 Agenda Item 6



 

What is Life Expectancy and Healthy Life Expectancy? 

5. The life expectancy of any given area is:  

‘The average number of years a person would expect to live based 
on contemporary mortality rates, if he or she experienced the age 
specific mortality rates for that area and time period throughout his or 
her life’ (Office for Health Improvement and Disparities; OHID, 2023). 

6. Life expectancy can be measured at birth, and at age 65. The first 
measurement will reflect the impact of infant mortality on life 
expectancy, to a higher degree than the second. Both will reflect the 
determinants of health across the life course. 

7. The healthy life expectancy of any given area is: 

‘A measure of the average number of years a person would expect to 
live in good health based on contemporary mortality rates and 
prevalence of self-reported good health.’ (OHID, 2023) 

8. This essentially means that healthy life expectancy (HLE) is a 
composite measure, combining a local area’s life expectancy (LE) 
with the proportion of people reporting ‘good’ or ‘very good health’ 
from the Annual Population Survey (Office for National Statistics; 
ONS). 

Measuring and understanding the gap 

9. Whilst the definitions of LE and HLE are clear, measuring the gap in 
these statistics (i.e., the inequalities) between local areas is more 
complex. This may explain why there are sometimes several 
‘versions of the truth’ for York’s health inequality gaps. 

10. Firstly, because of the sa
[...]
finance. There are no known implications in this report in 
relation to the following: 

 Financial 

 Human Resources (HR) 

 Equalities 

 Crime and Disorder 

 Property 

 Other 

 Legal Implications 
 
  

Page 55



 

Recommendations 
 

31. The Board are asked to: 

 Note and comment on the current data on inequalities in life 
expectancy and healthy life expectancy in York. 

 Discuss where and how the inequalities arise, and ‘where to look’ for 
solutions. 

 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Peter Roderick 
Acting Director of Public Health  

 
 

Peter Roderick 
Acting Director of Public Health  
 
 
 
Report 
Approved  

Date    20.09.2023 

 
Specialist Implications Officers 
Not applicable 

 

Wards Affected:   
 

All 
 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers 
 
Joint Local Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s163774/Annex%20Di%20Healt
h%20and%20Wellbeing%20Strategy%202022-32.pdf 

 

Page 56

https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s163774/Annex%20Di%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Strategy%202022-32.pdf
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/documents/s163774/Annex%20Di%20Health%20and%20Wellbeing%20Strategy%202022-32.pdf


 

 

  

   

 
Health and Wellbeing Board 20 September 2023 
Report of the Manager, Healthwatch York  

 

Healthwatch York Report: “I want to know, I want a diagnosis, I 
want help” - Pilot Pathway for Autism and ADHD: Independent 
evaluation August 2023 

Summary 

1. This report is for the attention and action of Board members, 
sharing a report from Healthwatch York which shares local 
experiences of adults seeking an Autism and / or ADHD diagnosis 
in adulthood during the piloting of a new pathway. 

 Background 

2. Healthwatch York provides information and advice about health 
and care services, signposts people to support, and listens to their 
experiences when accessing health and care services. Through 
Connecting our City, we have been involved with work to explore 
support available to those with a diagnosis of ADHD and Autism. 
As part of this, we heard about the plans for piloting a new 
pathway for diagnosis. We agreed, in response to public concern, 
to complete an independent review of the pilot. 

  
3. We also worked with partner organisation York Disability Rights 

Forum and encouraged those working in health and care to share 
their view.  

 

Consultation  

4. In producing this report, we shared a survey for people who were 

going through the pilot pathway, we co-hosted two drop-in focus 

groups with York Disability Rights Forum, one online and one in 

person, and we recorded the experiences and concerns of those 

who contacted our information and advice service.  

 

Page 57 Agenda Item 7



 

Options  

5. There are two sets of recommendations within this report set out 
on pages 10.  

Implications 

6. There are no specialist implications from this report.  

 Financial  

There are no financial implications in this report. 

 Human Resources (HR)  

There are no HR implications in this report. 

 Equalities    

There are no equalities implications in this report. 

 Legal 

There are no legal implications in this report. 

 Crime and Disorder  

There are no crime and disorder implications in this report. 

 Information Technology (IT) 

There are no IT implications in this report. 

 Property 

There are no property implications in this report. 

 Other 

There are no other implications in this report. 

Risk Management 

7. There are no risks associated with this report.  

Page 58



 

 

Recommendations 

8. The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to: 

i. Receive Healthwatch York’s report, “I want to know, I want a 
diagnosis, I want help” - Pilot Pathway for Autism and ADHD: 
Independent evaluation August 2023. 

ii. Confirm the best avenue for further consideration of this 
matter. 

Reason: To keep up to date with the work of Healthwatch York and 
be aware of what members of the public are telling us. 

 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the 
report: 

Siân Balsom 
Manager 
Healthwatch York 
01904 621133 

N/A 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date  

    

Wards Affected:  All All  

 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes: 

 
Annexe A – “I want to know, I want a diagnosis, I want to help”, Pilot 

Pathway for Autism and ADHD; Independent evaluation August 2023. 

 

 

                                                                                                                

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
[Enter sub-heading]  

“I want to know, I want a diagnosis, 
I want help” 
Pilot pathway for Autism and ADHD:  
Independent evaluation August 2023 

ANNEXE A
Page 61



 

“I want to know, I want a diagnosis, I want help” Independent evaluation of the Pilot Pathway 

1 

Contents  

Content warning: contains reference to suicide and suicidal ideation, 

self-harm, sex work, distress, anxiety, struggles with daily living, 

family breakdown 

Contents .......................................................................... 1 

Introduction ................................................................... 2 

Summary of Key Findings ............................................. 3 

The pilot pathway .......................................................... 4 

Background .................................................................... 5 

Our Findings ................................................................. 13 

York Disability Rights Forum (YDRF) Findings .......... 19 

We also heard ............................................................... 24 

Data provided by HNYHCP ......................................... 26 

Feedback from people working in health and care .. 28 

Recommendations ....................................................... 34 

Appendix 1: Health and care guidance ..............
[...]
Independent evaluation of the Pilot Pathway 

51 

wellbeing. This includes doing assessments for 

ADHD and autism for those who meet the criteria.   

Right to choose The NHS provides patients with the right to 

choose their GP surgery to make choices about 

their health and care. Patients can also choose the 

organisation that provides other aspects of their 

care including hospital treatment. 

Shared care agreements Shared care agreements put the interests and 

safety of the patient first. They assume 

communication between the specialist, primary 

care prescriber (GP or other) and the patient. It is 

important that patients are consulted about 

treatment and are in agreement with it.  

Solution Orientated Adult 

ADHD Carers' Group 

(SOAAC) 

The group aimed to raise awareness of ADHD and 

called for more resources. They were active in 

2017.  

Tees Esk Wear Valleys 

NHS Foundation Trust 

(TEWV) 

TEWV is the mental health service provider 

covering York and North Yorkshire.  

Vale of York Clinical 

Commissioning Group 

(VoYCCG) 

This was the precursor to the Integrated Care 

Partnership (ICP) and commissioned services for 

the Vale of York area until 30 June 2022.  

York Disability Rights 

Forum (YDRF) 

YDRF is led by disabled people and works to 

promote equal access to human rights for all 

disabled people who live or work in York.  

  

Page 112



  

 

Healthwatch York 

Priory Street Centre 

15 Priory Street 

York 

YO1 6ET 

 

www.healthwatchyork.co.uk  

t: 01904 621133 

e: healthwatch@yorkcvs.org.uk 

 @healthwatchyork 

 Facebook.com/HealthwatchYork 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council

Adult Social Care and 
Integration Directorate  

P
age 115

A
genda Item

 8



An Introduction 
to the CQC

Operating Model

P
age 116



An Introduction 
to the CQC

The New Single 
Assessment 
Framework

• The New Single Assessment Framework allows the CQC to assess all
types of services in 
[...]
Update on the Implementation of the Dementia Strategy
	ADPD3D7.tmp
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8

	ADP896E.tmp
	Dementia Together
	Positive Progress Updates �
	Positive Progress Updates
	Issues and blockages
	�KPIs�Preventing Well �The risk of people developing dementia is minimised�
	Diagnosing Well:�Timely, accurate diagnosis, care plan and review within the �first year
	Supporting Well:�Safe high-quality health & social care for people with dementia and carers
	Living Well: I can live normally in a safe and accepting community with post diagnostic support available when I need it
	Dying Well: To die with dignity in the place of your choosing
	Performance framework for the strategy

	ADP1F29.tmp
	Dementia Together
	Dementia Action Week 15 – 19 May
	Updates
	Issues and blockages
	Positive Progress Updates �
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Preventing Well 


	5 Report of the Health and Care Partnership
	Annexe A - YHCP Minutes

	6 York Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2032: Report of the Acting Director of Public Health
	7 Healthwatch York Report
	Annexe A

	8 Presentation: Adult Social Care CQC Readiness
	Slide 1: City of York Council   Adult Social Care and Integration Directorate  
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4: THE CQC AMBITIONS  under FOUR KEY AREAS
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Health and Wellbeing Board 

Date 20 September 2023 

Present Councillors Coles (Chair), Runciman, Webb 
Siân Balsom – Manager, Healthwatch York 
Zoe Campbell – Managing Director, Tees, 
Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust 
Sarah Coltman-Lovell - Place Director of NHS 
Humber & North Yorkshire Health and Care 
Partnership 
Jamaila Hussain - Corporate Director Adult 
Social Care and Integration 
Peter Roderick – Consultant in Public Health, 
City of York Council/NHS Humber & North 
Yorkshire Health and Care Partnership 
(Substitute for Sharon Stoltz) 
David Harbourne - Chair of York CVS 
(Substitute for Alison Semmence) 
Martin Kelly – Corporate Director of 
Children’s and Education Services 

Apologies Councillor Ayre,  
Dr Emma Broughton, Simon Morritt, Mike 
Padgham, and Lisa Winward 

 

152. Declarations of Interest (4:38pm)  
 
Board Members were invited to declare any personal, prejudicial 
or disclosable pecuniary interests, other than their standing 
interests, that they had in relation to the business on the 
agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

153. Public Participation (4:39pm)  
 
It was reported that there were five registrations to speak under 
the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
Manar Mutisiak spoke on the Healthwatch York report 
representing Living Autism’s Autistic and Neurodivergent clients 
in York and North Yorkshire. Manar commented on York’s All 
Age Autism Strategy 2017-21 and how there was no current 
strategy in place since the last one ended in 2021. She 



expressed that waiting lists for diagnoses were growing and that 
new criteria for referral on the Pilot Pathway would mean fewer 
people would be helped with a referral for diagnosis. 
 
Helen Jones spoke on the Healthwatch York report as the Chair 
of Yorkshire Disability Rights Forum (YDRF). She mentioned 
that YDRF has worked with people and autism and ADHD since 
the Healthwatch Pilot began. Helen noted that issues that were 
raised on risk, consultation, or data protection have not affected 
the pilot. Helen also commented on the ability to scrutinise the 
Humber & North Yorkshire Integrated Care Board (ICB) and 
questioned how people could hold the ICB to account. 
 
Hazel Kerrison spoke on the Healthwatch York report. She 
commented on the new criteria for referral in the Pilot Pathway 
and stated that only people with a crisis plan in place would 
count as a person at risk, but lots of people did not have a crisis 
plan and would be left without a referral under these criteria. 
Hazel also commented on misdiagnosis and stated how many 
people have received incorrect diagnoses which caused even 
more harm for the individuals. 
 
Gemma Barstow spoke on the Healthwatch York report. She 
spoke about students and stated that 2.4% of the student 
population have Autism, and that autistic students were ten 
times more likely to drop-out of their studies than students 
without autism. Gemma mentioned that the Government 
provided funding through a disabled students allowance to 
remove barriers to education, but to access this funding 
students must have had a diagnosis, meaning people who were 
on waiting lists and who did not fit under the new criteria would 
not be eligible. Gemma noted that this funding allowed people to 
be put on waiting lists, but that this was not available in York. 
 
The Chair read out a statement from Catherine Owens. The 
statement urged the board to consider their responsibility for 
system redesign, and stated how the simplification of points of 
access and care pathways were key priorities, but the report 
showed the redesigned pathway had become more complex, 
and less accessible. Catherine’s statement stated how 
important it was for people to be communicated in a way they 
understand. It was stated that In England, 43% of adults did not 
have the literacy skills to routinely understand health 
information, which rose to 61% for numeracy. 
 



154. Report of the Chair of the York Health and Wellbeing Board 
(4:55pm)  
 
The Chair presented the report. The Chair confirmed that the 
City of York Council four-year Council Plan was approved at the 
Executive Committee meeting on 14 September 2023. 
 
The board discussed the recommendations in Annexe A of the 
report. 
 
The Managing Director of Tees, Esk, and Wear Valleys NHS 
Foundation Trust informed the board that the crisis line service 
had updated, and that they were working with those in the 
voluntary sector to deliver this service, this meant that response 
statistics were increasing. Voluntary sector workers would 
deliver the initial phone call assessment before transferring the 
call onto a trained professional if needed.  
 
In response to questions from the board, the Managing Director 
stated that their volunteers had the support of qualified 
clinicians, and that volunteers were trained before they 
answered any calls, with access to qualified clinicians at all 
times. 
 

Resolved: 
 
i. The board was minded to collectively recommit to the 

council motion to recognise a social model of 

disability. 

ii. The board was minded to embed a compassionate 

culture towards all people experiencing mental ill 

health. 

Reason: So that the board was updated on a broad 
range of relevant topics which would otherwise entail 
separate papers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



155. Update on the Implementation of the Dementia Strategy 
(5:10pm)  
 
The Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Integration 
presented the report and provided a summary of the Dementia 
Strategy. It was noted that the dementia strategy was brought in 
12 months ago to support people and families with dementia. 
 
The Community Liaison for Dementia Forward stated that 
Dementia Forward had held the Commissioning Service for 
dementia support across the whole of North Yorkshire for the 
past few years, and that the commissioning service was 
commissioned for ten years. 
 
The Community Liaison stated that it could be a difficult and 
long process for people awaiting dementia support, and that 
there was a Dementia Forward helpline for people to call and 
speak to a member of staff to help. A support advisor was 
allocated to all those who did not want to be referred to their 
services. Support advisors would work with the individual and 
families all through the process, and would be based within the 
area the person lives in. 
 
The Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Integration noted 
that City of York Council and the ICB were looking at how they 
could commission jointly and were looking at how they could 
support people to get a working diagnosis sooner. 
 
In response to questions from the board, it was noted that: 
 

 Dementia Hubs being set up in York and North Yorkshire 

were well attended and many hubs had waiting lists. 

Dementia Forward worked to make sure activities were 

appropriate for all attendees. 

 Diagnosis for Early-Onset Dementia was improving, and in 

many rural areas without adequate services communities 

were important in helping and setting up community 

dementia services. 

 The delivery plan was being updated to include support for 

carers. 

 Dementia Forward were finding more and more diagnosed 

and un-diagnosed people were attending their education 

sessions. 



Resolved: That the board received the update on the 
implementation of the dementia strategy. 

 
Reason: So that the board were kept up to date on the 
implementation of the dementia strategy. 

 
 

156. Report of the Health and Care Partnership (5:34pm)  
 
The Place Director of NHS Humber & North Yorkshire Health 
and Care Partnership (YHCP) presented the report to the board. 
 
The Place Director listed the Place board’s six focus areas as: 
Integrated community offers, integrated urgent care, primary 
and secondary care interface, children and young people, 
integrated prevention offers, and broader social and economic 
development. 
 
The Place Director then spoke about the YHCP Winter Plan, 
highlighting that their focus was ensuring resilience in the NHS. 
She then mentioned that technology could support the care that 
could be given at a consultant level, and how this helped offer 
support to people in their own home. It was also mentioned that 
the winter plan included responding to surges in acute 
respiratory illness. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health highlighted how over the past 
few years since COVID-19 people have been vaccinated more 
than ever, and that there could now be an issue with vaccination 
fatigue within the population. He indicated it was important to 
ensure winter resilience and that the importance of winter 
vaccinations should be emphasised. 
 
Councillor Webb raised the issue that people should be 
encouraged not to treat flu and illnesses like a common cold, 
and live and work through them as normal, Councillor Webb 
stated that instead people should be more cautious with these 
illnesses through the winter. 
 
Councillor Runciman commented that Health and Care 
infrastructure was important and that many areas of the city did 
not have adequate infrastructure. Councillor Runciman noted 
that this should be looked into, as well as what would be needed 
in the future. 
 



In response to questions from the board, The Place Director 
confirmed that: 
 

 All organisational partners were asked to circulate details 

of the Joint Workforce Recruitment Event to their young 

people; and there was promotional material online via 

social media. 

 YHCP were using the Local Development Plan and were 

working on highlighting where services were stretched. 

Resolved: The Board noted the report of the YHCP. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Board were up to date with the 
work of the YHCP, their progress to date, and next steps. 

 
157. York Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2022-2032: Report of 

the Acting Director of Public Health (5:49pm)  
 
The Consultant in Public Health presented the report, explaining 
the gaps between Life Expectancy and Healthy Life Expectancy 
between different groups, noted the increasing need to reverse 
this trend. 
 
The Consultant in Public Health issued a correction to the 
report. The correction stated that on page 53 of the report, the 
table should read “Older people in poverty (IDAOP), 4.0% 
(Heworth Without), not (Heworth) as published. 
 
The Chair and Councillor Webb commented on the pressures 
effecting people’s health, and the need to target support at the 
most vulnerable and those who need it. Councillor Webb 
highlighted how many behaviours were influenced by living 
conditions, and that there needed to be a focus on destressing 
people’s environments. 
 

Resolved:  
 

 That the board noted and commented on the current 

data on inequalities in life expectancy and healthy life 

expectancy in York. 

 That the board discussed where and how the 

inequalities arise, and ‘where to look’ for solutions. 

Reason: So that the board were kept up to date on health 
inequality data in York. 



158. Healthwatch York Report (6:24pm)  
 
The Healthwatch York Manager presented the report. 
 
The Healthwatch York Manager noted that the Health and Care 
system worked better for people when it was designed with 
them, and that the report found that there was a failure to do this 
in York. It was commented that without change in the care 
system, there was potential for waiting lists to grow 
exponentially. The Healthwatch York Manager also stated that 
their vision as a health and care system was early intervention 
and prevention. 
 
The Place Director for NHS Humber & North Yorkshire Health 
and Care Partnership noted that communication surrounding the 
Pathway for Autism and ADHD could have been better, and that 
lesson would be learned from this. She then commented that 
the Pathway was a pilot, and it was brought about due to 
growing demand on services. It was noted that amendments 
had already been made, and the criteria had been expanded. 
 
In response to questions from the board, it was confirmed that: 
 

 The Healthwatch York Manager would provide an update 

at a future meeting regarding feedback on the service’s 

communication and progress. 

 The commissioned service had been maintained in terms 

of the level it was commissioned at, there had been no 

reduction in service. 

 The Equality Assessment was being continually updated. 

 There was a plan in place to have a place online where all 

pathways were accessible. 

 People would still have access to waiting list when 

participating in the Pilot Pathway. 

Resolved: 
 
i. That the board received Healthwatch York’s report, “I 

want to know, I want a diagnosis, I want help” - Pilot 

Pathway for Autism and ADHD: Independent 

evaluation August 2023. 

ii. That the board was minded to confirm the best 

avenue for further consideration of this matter. 



Reason: So that the board was minded of the Pilot 
Pathway for Autism and ADHD. 

 
 

159. Presentation: Adult Social Care CQC Readiness (6:09pm)  
 
The Corporate Director Adult Social Care and Integration and 
the Head of Transformation presented an introduction to the 
Care Quality Commission (CQC) Operating Model and noted 
that this Health and Adult care inspection would be the first 
inspection since 2010, and the first one under the new 
framework. 
 
The Head of Transformation noted that CQC had created a 
single framework where before there were many, and all of 
Health and Social Care would be inspected under the same new 
framework. Under the Health and Care Act 2022 the CQC had 
regulatory powers to inspect local authorities (LAs). 
 
In response to questions from the board, officers confirmed that: 
 

 Under the care act, the Council had a duty to have a 

sustainable long-term care market. 

 The CQC inspection would look at the Council’s financial 

management, how the Council were helping people and 

feedback received on their services, as well as looking at 

the volatility of care markets and the Council’s response to 

this. 

 The mock inspection and the real inspection should not 

add any pressure to workloads as they would be a 

continuation of day-to-day working. Preparation was being 

done to work in a way that mimics the inspection process 

as much as possible. 

Resolved: That the board received the Introduction to the 
CQC Operating Model presentation. 
 
Reason: So that the board was aware of the new single 
framework CQC Operating Model. 

 
 
 
 

Cllr Coles, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4:35pm and finished at 6:48pm]. 


